

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

RICHARD FIELDS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellees.

AMANDA GERACI,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE SOCIETY FOR PHOTOGRAPHIC
EDUCATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS URGING
REVERSAL**

October 31, 2016

Amy B. Ginensky

Eli Segal

Melissa Hatch O'Donnell

PEPPER HAMILTON LLP

3000 Two Logan Square

Eighteenth & Arch Streets

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103

(215) 981-4000

*Attorneys for the Society for Photographic
Education*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. Making a Photograph Is Artistic Expression.	4
B. As Artistic Expression, Making a Photograph Merits First Amendment Protection Regardless of Whether the Photograph Communicates a Particular Message to an Audience.	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Facenda v. N.F.L. Films, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 1007 (3d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Gp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	10
<i>Joseph Burstyn Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	11
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	11
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) (Souter, J., dissenting).....	10
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990).....	11
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	11
<i>Schad v. Bor. of Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	11
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	11
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	10
BOOKS	
Ansel Adams, <i>The Camera</i> (Little, Brown and Co. 2003) (1980).....	5, 6
Henri Cartier-Bresson, Forward, <i>The Decisive Moment</i> (Steidl 2015).....	7, 12
David Gibson, <i>The Street Photographer’s Manual</i> (Thames & Hudson 2014).....	9
Archibald MacLeish, “Ars Poetica”.....	12
Naomi Rosenblum, <i>A World History of Photography</i> 259, 261 (4th ed. 2007).....	2
William Solesbury, <i>World Cities, City Worlds: Explorations with Metaphors, Icons, and Perspectives</i> 88 (Troubador 2013).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

About Vivian Maier, <http://www.vivianmaier.com/about-vivian-maier>..... 1

Beetles + Huxley, The Photo of the Century, <http://www.beetlesandhuxley.com/photo-century.html>..... 7

Michael Kimmelman, “Cartier-Bresson, Who Photographed the ‘Decisive Moment,’ Dies,” *N.Y. Times*, Aug. 4, 2014, *available at* <http://www.nytimes.com/2004/08/04/obituaries/cartierbresson-who-photographed-the-decisive-moment-dies.html>..... 7

Seth F. Kreimer, “Pervasive Image Capture and the First Amendment: Memory, Discourse, and the Right to Record,” 159 *U. Pa. L. Rev.* 335 (2011)..... 10

Through the Nanny’s Eyes, <http://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2012/02/19/magazine/vivian-maier.html>..... 1

Vivian Maier, <http://www.vivianmaier.com>..... 1
